
 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Karen Dunleavy on 01733 296334 as soon as possible. 
 
Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available 
online or via the modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection 
aspirations and view this agenda online instead of printing it.  
 

 

 
 
PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 13 DECEMBER 2022 
1.30 PM 
 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.  

 

 

3. Members' Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward 
Councillor 
 

 

4. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 18 October and 15 November 2022 
 

5 - 26 

 To agree the minutes of the Planning and Environmental Protection 
Committee meetings held on: 
 
18 October 2022; and 
15 November 2022 
 

 

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters 
 

 

 5.1 22/01370/R3FU - Regional Swimming Pool Car Park Bishops 
Road Eastgate Peterborough 
 

27 - 52 

6. Quarterly Appeals Report 
 

53 - 76 

 

Public Document Pack

1



 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.   The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 

responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.  In the event of a continuou
[...]
 These reports take into account the Council's equal opportunities policy but have no 

implications for that policy, except where expressly stated. 
 
4. The background papers for planning applications are the application file plus any documents 

specifically referred to in the report itself. 
 
5. These reports may be updated orally at the meeting if additional relevant information is 
 received after their preparation. 
 
 
 

3



This page is intentionally left blank

4



 
 
     

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE  

MEETING 

HELD AT 1:30PM, ON 
TUESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2022 

BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 
 

Committee Members Present: Harper (Chair), Bi, Jones, A Bond, Rush, Hiller, Hogg, Simons, 

Jamil, Sharp, and Warren. 

 

Officers Present: Sylvia Bland, Development Management Group Lead 
Daniel Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Edna Johnson, Planning Solicitor 
Chris Gordon, Planning Solicitor 
Sarah Hann, Principal Engineer 
Shaheeda Montgomery, Development Management Officer 
Phil Moore, Development Management Team Leader 
James Croucher, Interim Principal Planning Officer 
 

21. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hussain and Councillor Iqbal. 

Councillor Simons and Councillor Bi were in attendance as substitutes. 
 

22.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Declarations of interest were declared for the following agenda item 5.1 - 22/00823/Ful - Land To 
The East Of Bramble Close, Newborough, Peterborough, from Councillors Hiller and Simons:  
 

 Councillor Hiller was a member of the North Level Internal Drainage Board, however as 
he had not discussed the application and the interest was non-pecuniary he would take 
part in the decision: and  

 Councillor Simons as a member of the North Level Internal Drainage Board, however, 
would stand down for the item as he was registered to speak on the item. 

  
23. MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTENTION TO MAKE REPR
[...]
 of the development plan and 
for the specific reasons given below. 

16



 
 The proposal by virtue of its design, scale, height and mass, as well as the 

prominent corner plot location, would appear contrived, unduly dominant and 
obtrusive and would be harmful to the character and appearance of the Thorpe 
Road Special Character Area, and the setting of the adjacent Longthorpe 
Conservation Area, contrary to Policies LP16, LP19 and LP20 of the Peterborough 
Local Plan (2019) and sections 12 and 16 of the NPPF.  

 The proposal, by virtue of its design, scale, height and mass, as well as its close 
proximity to No. 188 Thorpe Road, would result in an unacceptably dominant and 
overbearing impact to No.188 and its garden. The proposal would therefore have 
an unacceptably detrimental impact on the residential amenities of the occupiers 
of that property, contrary to Policy LP17 of the Peterborough Local Plan and 
Section 12 of the NPPF. 

 
  
  

CHAIRMAN 
1:30 – 5.00pm  

 

17



This page is intentionally left blank

18



 
 
     

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE  

MEETING 

HELD AT 1:30PM, ON 
TUESDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2022 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 
 

Committee Members Present: Harper (Chair), Amjad Iqbal (Vice-Chair), Jones, S Bond, Rush, 

Hiller, Hogg, Coles, Jamil, Sharp, and Warren. 

 

Officers Present: Sylvia Bland, Development Management Group Lead 
Daniel Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Edna Johnson, Property Lawyer 
Chris Gordon, Planning Solicitor 
Alex Woolnaugh, Principal Engineer 
Shaheeda Montgomery, Development Management Officer 
Phil Moore, Development Management Team Leader 
 

26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hussain and Councillor Andrew 

Bond. Councillor Coles and Councillor Sandra Bond were in attendance as substitutes. 
 

27.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were none. 
  
28. MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTENTION TO MAKE R
[...]
ication Ref: 22/01370/R3FUL  
 
Proposal: Erection of a two-storey building, laying of car parking and associated 

works, infrastructure and landscaping 
 
Site: Regional Swimming Pool Car Park, Bishops Road, Eastgate, 

Peterborough 
Applicant: . 
 Peterborough HE Property Company Ltd 
Agent: Mr Rob Riding 
 Pegasus Group 
Site visit: 12.10.22 
 
Case officer: Mr M A Thomson 
Telephone No. 01733 453478 
E-Mail: matt.thomson@peterborough.gov.uk 
 
Recommendation: GRANT subject to conditions and the signing of a legal agreement 

securing off-site highway mitigation. 
 

 
1 Description of the site and surroundings and Summary of the proposal 
 
Site and Surroundings  
The application site is located within the identified Peterborough City Centre boundary and directly  
to the south of Bishops Road, a main route into the city centre from the east.  
 
The application site itself comprises the Regional Pool car park. the Regional Pool itself is situated 
100 metres to the east and is not included within the application site. To the north, on the opposite 
side of Bishops Road are residential development and Bishop Creighton Academy. To the north-
east is Bishops Park, an area of Public Open Space, and to the south-east is the Embankment 
Athletics Track.   
 
To the immediate west is the former Wirrina surface public car park, which is now host to Phases 1 
and 2 of the University of Peterborough (granted planning permission under application reference 
20/01044/R4FUL and 21/00287/R3FUL). At the time of writing this report, Phase 1 is now 
operational and open to university teaching, and Phase 2 has been constructed and was subject to 
internal fit out. Beyond is Bishops Road surface car park adjacent to the Grade II Listed 'Lido'.  
 
Both within and surrounding the site are a series of mature treed shelter belts which date to the  
time of the Development Corporation and are intrinsic to the character of the wider area south of  
Bishops Road. However, none are subject to formal protection by way of a Tree Preservation  
Order.  
 
The site lies entirely within the identified Riverside North Policy Area of the Local Plan. It is not  
sited within any designated Conservation Areas, but is in close proximity to the City Centre 
conservation area and sits within the presence/setting of the Grade I Listed Cathedral and its 
Precincts. 
 
Proposal 
The Applicant seeks planning permission for the ‘erection of a two-storey building, laying of car 
parking and associated works, infrastructure and landscaping’.  
 
The building would form Phase 3 of the University, comprising a mixture of generic and specialist 
teaching, academic workspace, a living lab for active learning, engaging community research and 

29



 

DCCORPT_2018-04-04 2 

events, social learning and study, as well as welfare support for Students. A small catering facility 
is also proposed.  
 
The building would have an L-shape footprint with a maximum floor area of 57m x 50m. The 
element fronting Bishops Road would utilise a saw-tooth roof arrangement, standing at 12.2m in 
height, and the rear element would be flat roof standing at 9.6m in height.  
 
A total of 80x secure cycle parking spaces would be provided, as well as 4 accessible parking 
spaces served by EV charging points.  
 

30



 

DCCORPT_2018-04-04 3 

2 Planning History 
 
Reference Proposal Decision Date 
21/00287/R3FUL Full application for the erection of a three 

storey building, car parking and associated 
works, infrastructure and landscaping for 
use as a research and development 
building as part of the University of 
Peterborough. Outline application (with all 
matters other than access and scale 
reserved) for the erection of a car park with 
capacity of up to 180 additional spaces, 
creation of a new access off Bishop's Road 
including the creation of a new access to 
the Regional Pool car park and closure of 
the existing access off Bishop's Road, and 
associated works, infrastructure 
[...]
ature, which may be associated with a 14th century monastic 
moated grange.  
 
Based on the known information, the Councils Archaeologist has raised no objections subject to a 
condition being attached with respect to trial trenching being carried out by planning condition. 
Subject to the imposition of such a condition, the proposal would not harm any buried heritage 
assets of key importance, in accordance with Policy LP19 of the Peterborough Local Plan (2019) 
and Paragraph 195 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021). 
 
d) Access, parking and highway implications  
Loss of Existing Car Parking 
Phase 3 would be situated within the car park serving the Regional Pool, therefore the 
development would displace a number of car parking spaces which serve this established facility.  
 
Earlier this year, planning permission was granted under App Ref: 22/00442/R3FUL to provide a 
temporary car park on land to the east, which would provide 128 parking spaces and would serve 
both the Regional Pool and Phase 2 university building. Whilst this car park was permitted on a 
temporary basis, this permission was required to ensure that the future development of the wider 
University campus was not prejudiced, and this car park would act as an interim measure until 
such time as the campus has a masterplan and parking demand for the University as a whole is 
considered.  
 
For the avoidance of any doubt, this temporary car park superseded the need to provide a multi-
story car park, which was secured as part of Phase 2 application (App Ref: 21/00287/R3FUL), and 
the relevant condition amended under 22/0068/WCPP.  
 
Subject to the temporary car park being implemented, this would provide satisfactory parking 
provision for the Regional Pool and Phase 2 of the University, and it would prevent vehicles from 
parking in unsafe locations within the locality.  
 
Proposed Development 
The Local Highway Authority has raised no fundamental objections to the proposal subject
[...]
 1 and 2 
drainage strategy, albeit they are not linked systems. Surface water from hardstanding areas would 
flow into raingardens and tree pits prior to entering the main drainage and attenuation system, and 
the small car parking areas and access roads adjoining the building are proposed to be formed of 
porous construction.  

39



 

DCCORPT_2018-04-04 12

 
It is proposed that the eventual rate of discharge into the Anglian Water sewer would be no greater 
than greenfield run-off rate (including a 1 in 100 year flood event plus climate change). Anglian 
Water have responded with no objections, and have sought that the Flood Risk Assessment and 
sustainable drainage system be secured by planning condition(s). A condition has also been 
sought with respect to managing surface water run-off during construction works.  
 
Foul water  
As per previous phases, it is proposed for foul drainage to be disposed of via a dedicated below 
ground piped network, which would subsequently discharge into the Anglian Water sewerage 
system. Anglian Water have confirmed that there is adequate capacity in the sewerage system and 
wastewater treatment plant.  
 
Further to final comments from the LLFA, it is considered that drainage from the site would be 
adequately managed such that no increased flood risk either on- or off-site would result. The 
proposal would therefore in accordance with Policy LP32 of the Peterborough Local Plan (2019), 
paragraphs 167 and 169 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021) and the Peterborough 
Flood and Water Management SPD (2019). 
 
f) Neighbour amenity  
The proposed building would stand at two storey in height, however given the relationship of the 
proposed building to neighbouring properties it is not considered that the proposal would result in 
an unacceptably adverse overbearing impact, or result in an adverse loss of light, outlook or 
privacy, as such the relationship to neighbouring properties is considered to be acceptable i
[...]
the Regional pool going to park now? The residents have already expressed 
their dislike of putting a car park where there is a lovely community park. 
Officer Response: The Phase 3 building would be constructed on an existing car park, therefore it 

42



 

DCCORPT_2018-04-04 15

is for all intents and purposes a brownfield site, local and national policy of which support.  
 
Officers are unclear whether this concern relates to the multi-storey car park which formed part of 
the Phase 2 scheme, which is unlikely to come forward, or the temporary car park further to the 
east, which is a temporary stop gap in anticipation of Phase 4 of the university development site. 
Should Phase 4 be forthcoming, this would need to provide a comprehensive, permanent car 
parking solution.  
 
- Many people will wish to keep the field as it is; locals may not know about the application 
or too scared to message, and those further afield may come to use the field to play 
football. Please place the building on the embankment, where there is loads of space. We 
need the field.  
Officer Response: The application has been advertised in accordance with the Town and Country 
Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as amended), as well as 
the Councils Statement of Community Involvement. A Total of 646 letters have been sent, and 2x 
site notices posted adjacent to the application site.  
 
Secondly, this application does not propose to lose any playing field; it is the redevelopment of an 
existing car park.  
 
6 Conclusions 
 
Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable having been 
assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing against relevant policies of 
the development plan and specifically:  
 
− the proposal represents the next phase of the development of the University of Peterborough 
and would be sited on land which is in line with the vision for the Riverside North Policy Area. As 
such, the principle of development is considered to be acceptable in accordance with Policies LP4 
and LP51 of the Local Plan (2019);  
− the application scheme would result in enhanced educational offer associated with the newly 
created University of Peterborough, which should be afforded great weight in decision-making, in 
accordance with paragraph 96 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021);  
− the proposed design is considered to be of high quality that would enhance the site and its wider 
surroundings, in accordance with Policy LP16 of the Peterborough Local Plan (2019);  
− the proposal would ensure that the significance of nearby designated heritage assets are 
preserved and accordingly, the proposal is in accordance with Policy LP19 of the Peterborough 
Local Plan (2019) and paragraphs 200 and 202 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021);  
− no harm to any buried heritage assets of key importance would result, in accordance with Policy 
LP19 of the Peterborough Local Plan (2019)  
− the proposal would not result in a severe impact to the capacity of the surrounding public 
highway network, safe access would be afforded to all users, and adequate parking provision 
would be made to meet the demands arising from the Phase 3 development, in accordance with 
Policy LP13 of the Peterborough Local Plan (2019) and paragraph 111 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (2021);  
− drainage from the site would be adequately managed such that no increased flood risk either 
on- or off-site would result, in accordance with Policy LP32 of the Peterborough Local Plan (2019), 
paragraphs 159 and 167 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021) and the Peterborough 
Flood and Water Management SPD (2019);  
− an unacceptable level of harm would not result to the amenities of neighbouring occupants, in 
accordance with Policy LP17 of the Peterborough Local Plan (2019);  
− the proposal would not result in unacceptable impact to species of principal importance and 
would secure overall biodiversity gain, in accordance with Policies LP22 and LP28 of the 
Peterborough Local Plan (2019), paragraphs 98 and 99 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2021) and the Peterborough Green Infrastructure and Biodiversity SPD(2019);  
− the proposal would ensure that trees of key amenity value to the surrounding area are protected, 
and that overall enhancement to the landscape quality of the area is secured, in accordance with 

43



 

DCCORPT_2018-04-04 16

Policy LP29 of the Peterborough Local Plan (2019);  
− the proposal would not pose an unacceptable risk to human health or controlled waters through 
contamination, in accordance with Policy LP33 of the Peterborough Local Plan (2019) and 
paragraph 183-185 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021); and  
− the proposal would not result in unacceptable harm to the air quality of the surrounding area, in 
accordance with Policy LP17 of the Peterborough Local Plan (2019) and paragraph 185 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2021). 
 
7 Recommendation 
 
The case officer recommends to the Planning and Environmental Protection Committee that 
Planning Permission (Regulation 3) is GRANTED subject to the following conditions:  
 
C 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 

amended). 
  
 
C 2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

drawings: 
  
 - Proposed Site Plan (drawing number UOP003-MCW-ZZ-00-DR-A-0101-S2-P03); 
 - Proposed Ground Floor Plan (drawing number UOP003-MCW-ZZ-00-DR-A-0110-S2-

P07); 
 - Proposed First Floor Plan (drawing number UOP003-MCW-ZZ-01-DR-A-0111-S2-P06); 
 - Proposed Roof Plan (drawing number UOP003-MCW-ZZ-R1-DR-A-0112-S2-P05); 
 - Proposed North Elevation (drawing number UOP003-MCW-ZZ-XX-DR-A-0130-S2-P04); 
 -

Minutes of the meeting


  
  
      
  

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
COMMITTEE MEETING  
HELD AT 1:30PM, ON  

TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2022  
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH  

  
Committee Members Present: Harper (Chairman), Iqbal (Vice Chairman), S Bond, Hiller, 

Hogg, Hussain, Jamil, Jones, Rush, Sharp, and Warren.  
  
Officers Present:  Phil Moore, Principal Planning Officer  

Karen Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer  
Chris Gordon, Planning Solicitor  
Jez Tuttle, Highways Fenland Council  
Alex Woolnough, Principal Engineer  
Asif Ali, Development Management Officer  

  
30.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

  
  Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andrew Bond. Councillor 

Sandra Bond was in attendance as substitute.  
  

31.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  

  Councillors Jamil and Iqbal declared that they were Ward Councillors for agenda 
item:22/01370/R3FU - Regional Swimming Pool Car Park Bishops Road Eastgate 
Peterborough, however, would take part in the discussions and decisions for that 
item.  
   

32.  MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTENTION TO MAKE REPRESENTATIONS AS 
WARD COUNCILLOR  
  

  None  
  

33.  MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 18 OCTOBER AND 15 NOVEMBER 2022  
  

  The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2022; and 15 November 2022 were 
agreed as a true and accurate record.   
  

34.  PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS  
  

34.1  22/01370/R3FU - REGIONAL SWIMMING POOL CAR PARK BISHOPS ROAD 
EASTGATE PETERBOROUGH  

  The Committee received a report, which sought permission for the ‘erection of a two-
storey building, laying of car parking and associated works, infrastructure and 
landscaping’. The building would form Phase 3 of the University, comprising a 
mixture of generic and specialist teaching, academic workspace, a living lab for 
active learning, engaging community research and 29 DCCORPT_2018-04-04 2 
events, social learning and study, as well as welfare support for Students. A small 



catering facility was also proposed. The building would have an L-shape footprint 
with a maximum floor area of 57m x 50m. The element fronting Bishops Road would 
utilise a saw-tooth roof arrangement, standing at 12.2m in height, and the rear 
element would be flat roof standing at 9.6m in height. A total of 80 secure cycle 
parking spaces would be provided, as well as 4 accessible parking spaces served by 
EV charging points.  

  
The Head of Planning introduced the item and highlighted key information from the 
report and the update report, which included a change on the phase 3 building 
drawings to decrease the size of the rectangular building.  
  

  Rob Riding, The Agent addressed the Committee and responded to questions from 
Members. In summary the key points highlighted included:  

  

 The first Anglia Ruskin University (ARU) building opened in September 2022, 
with the second building due to open in spring of 2023.  

 The University was already an established part of the city and the application 
represented the third stage of development and would cater for the science, 
engineering and maths education fields. There would also be a living lab that 
intended to engage with students, residents as well as visitors to the city, in 
the subject of science and technology.  

 The proposed building would be open to the community as part of a 
pedestrian friendly campus and would host a variety of events, talks and 
classes.   

 It was anticipated that the proposed building construction would start in 
spring 2023, with completion to welcome students and the public in 2024.  

 The applicant had worked with Planning Officers to achieve a high-quality 
development on a previous underdeveloped piece of land. Furthermore, 
there had been no objection received from consultees, with minimal 
representations from residents.  

 The proposed Phase three building would redevelop the existing regional 
pool car park. There had been enough vehicle parking available in the city to 
accommodate the proposed development and a recent planning approval 
had provided a temporary car park for the Regional Pool to the East of the 
building.  

 There would also be an additional 80 cycle spaces provided for the proposed 
development in addition to what had been provided in phases one and two.  

 The proposed development would provide a safe, attractive and welcoming 
place.  

 The proposed building would be lower in height and smaller in size in 
comparison to the phases one and two and would complement the current 
buildings on campus.  

 The additional highway works, that needed to be completed with the 
highways authority was anticipated to add an additional condition for offsite 
highways mitigation. This condition would be secured in the s106 
agreement.  

 As there were no residential students, it was not anticipated that there were 
plans to add a taxi rank, however, the applicant could explore the 
requirement in the wider master plan in the future.  

 The construction was due to commence in April 2023, with completion in the 
summer of 2024.  
 

  The Planning and Protection Committee debated the report and in summary, key 
points raised and responses to questions included:  

 

 The masterplan would accommodate parking requirements for the University 



as a whole and would include the Regional Pool when completed, with 
disability provisions catered for.  

 The plan for part phase two of the development was to provide a multi storey 
car park, however there was a section 73 variation of conditions application 
which replaced this provision with a temporary car park. The temporary car 
park would provide 128 parking spaces, based on studies for parking 
requirements for phase two and the provision for the Regional Pool car park. 
This was because there had been enough parking provision in the area. 
Furthermore, there would be four disabled electric charging parking bays 
provided as part of the proposed phase three development, in addition to the 
temporary car park arrangements.  

 Some Members were concerned that should permission be granted for the 
application; car parking spaces would not be available for those using the 
Regional Pool. Furthermore, it was felt that there should be a condition 
placed on phase three application to ensure that there would be sufficient 
disabled parking spaces to serve the Regional Pool.  

 Some Members commented there had been some dedicated disabled 
parking spaces adjacent to the Regional Pool entrance.  

 Some Members commented that there needed to be evidence that the 
disabled parking spaces being lost as part of the Phase three development 
would be provided in the future to serve the Regional Pool disabled users.  

 Members were advised that disabled parking was not considered as part of 
the original survey and therefore could not confirm if the loss of disabled 
spaces was acceptable at as part of the application for Phase three.  

 Members commented that 646 residents were consulted about the 
application and only four to five comments were received, however, during 
Ward Councillor visits to properties, there appeared to be several people that 
were against the application. Members were advised that the majority of 
Eastgate residents and those that had made representations as part of 
phases one and two, had been consulted. It was a surprise to officers how 
little residents had responded, however it was felt that they had become used 
to the University being developed.   

 Members were advised that the consultation process would have followed a 
standard template format. This would include a link to the plans online as part 
of the required statement of community involvement and the development 
management procedures order. There was also community engagement 
conducted by the applicant as part of the pre-engagement process, which 
was held in the Cathedral area to make residents aware.   

 Some Members felt that the application seemed to be a far better use of land 
than a multi storey car park. Furthermore, Members commented that the 
proposal was a fantastic increase to the University site and that everything 
had appeared to be working well for ARU. However, some Members felt that 
there was an issue with disabled parking and that a condition should in place 
to cover the disabled parking issue raised around the Regional Pool and that 
the temporary car park should be installed before the car park development 
site was closed off.   

 Some Members felt that a valid point had been raised about the parking, 
however, most were satisfied to leave the parking provision to the officers 
discretion. Members were advised that, if Members deemed it necessary it 
may be possible that a condition could be attached to ensure that no 
development could take place until there had been sufficient disabled parking 
spaces identified for the Regional Pool users.  

 Members commented that there were several car parks located very near to 
the site, which all appeared to be under used.   

 Members were advised that there were four disabled spaces in the existing 
Regional Pool car park  that would be lost and a further four at the entrance 



directly adjacent to the building itself that would remain. Furthermore, there 
were a further seven disabled spaces   to west of the existing university 
development (phase one and two)  which are within reasonably close 
proximity of the pool. It was felt that this, together with the addition of the 
temporary car park,  would  result in sufficient provision for disabled parking 
to serve the Regional Pool.  

 Member commented that if a survey had shown that there were not enough 
disabled spaces, the non-disabled spaces could be converted for the 
provision.   

 Members commented that a condition could be included that accommodate 
the disabled parking spaces needed in the city.  

 Some Members felt that Google Maps had identified that there were currently 
enough spaces around the site and Regional Pool for disabled drivers.   

 Most spaces were some distance from the place disabled people want to go 
and that there seemed to be sufficient provision around the city to serve 
users of the Regional Pool. Furthermore, it was rare that the disabled parking 
spaces were fully utilised in the city.   

 Following the issues raised in the debate, officers advised that a condition 
relating to disabled parking spaces would not be necessary  

   
  RESOLVED:   

  
The Planning Environment Protection Committee considered the report and 
representations. A motion was proposed and seconded to GRANT the application as 

per the officer recommendation and following a vote (9 for, 2 abstentions) the 
proposal was GRANT subject to conditions and the signing of a legal agreement 

securing off-site highway mitigation.  
  

  REASON FOR THE DECISION:  
  
Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable 
having been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing 
against relevant policies of the development plan and specifically:   
  

 The proposal represented the next phase of the development of the 
University of Peterborough and would be sited on land which was in line with 
the vision for the Riverside North Policy Area. As such, the principle of 
development was considered to be acceptable in accordance with Policies 
LP4 and LP51 of the Local Plan (2019);   

 The application scheme would result in enhanced educational offer 
associated with the newly created University of Peterborough, which should 
be afforded great weight in decision-making, in accordance with paragraph 
96 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021);   

 The proposed design was considered to be of high quality that would 
enhance the site and its wider surroundings, in accordance with Policy LP16 
of the Peterborough Local Plan (2019);   

 The proposal would ensure that the significance of nearby designated 
heritage assets was preserved and accordingly, the proposal was in 
accordance with Policy LP19 of the Peterborough Local Plan (2019) and 
paragraphs 200 and 202 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021);   

 No harm to any buried heritage assets of key importance would result, in 
accordance with Policy LP19 of the Peterborough Local Plan (2019)   

 The proposal would not result in a severe impact to the capacity of the 
surrounding public highway network, safe access would be afforded to all 
users, and adequate parking provision would be made to meet the demands 
arising from the Phase 3 development, in accordance with Policy LP13 of the 



Peterborough Local Plan (2019) and paragraph 111 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (2021);   

 drainage from the site would be adequately managed such that no increased 
flood risk either on- or off-site would result, in accordance with Policy LP32 of 
the Peterborough Local Plan (2019), paragraphs 159 and 167 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2021) and the Peterborough Flood and Water 
Management SPD (2019);   

 an unacceptable level of harm would not result to the amenities of 
neighbouring occupants, in accordance with Policy LP17 of the Peterborough 
Local Plan (2019);   

 the proposal would not result in unacceptable impact to species of principal 
importance and would secure overall biodiversity gain, in accordance with 
Policies LP22 and LP28 of the Peterborough Local Plan (2019), paragraphs 
98 and 99 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021) and the 
Peterborough Green Infrastructure and Biodiversity SPD(2019);   

 the proposal would ensure that trees of key amenity value to the surrounding 
area are protected, and that overall enhancement to the landscape quality of 
the area had been secured, in accordance with 43 DCCORPT_2018-04-04 
16 Policy LP29 of the Peterborough Local Plan (2019);   

 the proposal would not pose an unacceptable risk to human health or 
controlled waters through contamination, in accordance with Policy LP33 of 
the Peterborough Local Plan (2019) and paragraph 183-185 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2021); and   

 the proposal would not result in unacceptable harm to the air quality of the 
surrounding area, in accordance with Policy LP17 of the Peterborough Local 
Plan (2019) and paragraph 185 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2021).  
 

 
34.2  QUARTERLY REPORT  

  The Committee received a report, which outlined the appeal cases which covered 
the period from 1 July 2022 to 30 September 2022.  
  
The  Development Management Team Leader introduced the item and highlighted 
key information from the report.  
  
The Planning and Environmental Protection Committee debated the report and in 
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included:  
  

 Members commented that the Grange Road was an application, which 
refused by the Committee, however, was genuinely not down to the fact there 
had made a mistake made over the decision, or lack of Planning Committee 
training, it was just a difference of opinion by the planning inspector.  

  
  RESOLVED:   

  
The Planning Environment Protection Committee noted the past outcomes and 
performance.  
  

  
  

Chairman   
END - 2.34PM  

 


